proceeds of sale of property, fees, fines, forfeitures and public 6 

charges of every kind received or collected by virtue or under color 7 

of office, except that each county officer, county board, and county 8 

commission is hereby authorized to keep in the office, from this 9 

deposit, no more than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) 10 

to be used for their change needs.  The amount so retained shall not 11 

be cumulative so that after each such deposit there shall not be on 12 

hand more than authorized by this section.  A notation of the 13 

retention of this money shall be made in the proper accounting 14